
Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2015-43

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON' FLORIDA, APPROVING PROJECT AGREEMENT WITH
WADE TRIM' INC., FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN, PERMITTING AND BID
SERVICES FOR THE MARRIOTT AND OTHER COMMERCIAL
PROJECTS IN WASTEWATER SERVICE AREA 3,IN AN AMOUNT NOT
To EXCEED $142,000; AUTHORTZING THE cITy MANAGEREXECUTE
AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") approved Resolution 2015-16 on
February 10,2015 for a Continuing Agreement for Design Build Owner's Representative Services
for the City' s grant funded Utility Proj ects pursuant to the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act
(CCNA), Section 287.055, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") requires engineering design, permitting and
bid services for the Marriott and other commercial projects in Wastewater Service Area 3 to
construct one of the utility Project improvements on a fast track, and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby approves the Project Agreement for Engineering
Design, Permitting and Bid Services forthe Marriott and Other Commercial Projects in'Wastewatei
Service Area 3, In An Amount Not To Exceed $ 142,000 and authorizes the City Manager to execute
the Project Agreement as provided on Exhibit 0,A.,,

NO\il, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
oF MARATHON, FLORTDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby approves the Project Agreement, project
Management, Program Planning and Preliminary Design and Procurement Services for City Utitity
Projects, In An Amount Not To Exceed $142,000 and authorizes the City Manager to execute the
Project Agreement as provided on Exhibit "4."

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14rH

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DAY OF APRrL,2015.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Keating, Kelly, Senmartin, Zieg, Bull
None
None
None

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE
oF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

NVq,
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

#205661 vl



EXHIBIT 6.A'

PROJECT SPECIFIC AGREEMENT

2015-002

Page I of7



PROJECT SPECIFIC AGREEMENT
Between

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
And

WADE TRIM,INC.
For

OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE DESIGN BUILD CRTTERIA SERVICES FOR CITY UTTLITY
PROJECTS

Pursuant to the provisions contained in the "Continuing Seruices Agreement" between the City
of Marathon, Florida (the "City'') and WADE TRIM. INC-, (the "Consultant") dated

February 10_. 2015; this Project Specific Agreement authorizes the Consultant to provide the

services as set forlh below:

I. Scope ofServices

The Consultant shall provide engineering services to the City for the Project as described in the

"Project Description" attached as Exhibit *I."

The "Scope of Services and Project Schedule" and tasks to be provided by the Consultant for this

Project are those services and tasks as listsd in Exhibit "2."

The City may request changes that would increase, decrease, or otherwise rnodify the Scope of
Services. Such changes must be contained in a written change order executed by the parties in
accordance with the provisions of the Contínuing Engineering Services Agreement, prior to any

deviation from the terms of this Project Specific Agreeinent, including the initiation of any extra

work.

il. Deliverables

As part of the Scope of Services and Project Schedule, the Consultant shall provide to the City

the following Deliverables :

. 600/o Design Drawings and Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate;

. 100% Design Drawings, Specifications, and Final Construction Cost Estimate; and

. Permitting Assistance; and

. Bidding Services.

?age2 ol1



III. Tcrm/Time of Performance

This Project Specific Agreement shall be effective on the date it is fully executed by all parties

and shail continue in full force for .1 year (s) or until completion of the Project, unless

otherwise terminated pursuant to the Continuing Services Agreement or other applicable

provisions of this Projéct Specific Agreement. The City Manager, in his sole discretion, may

èxtend the term of this project Specilic Agreement through written notification to the Consultant.

Such extension shall not exceed 180 days. No fi¡Íher extensions of this Project Specific

Agreement shall be effective unless authorized by the city council

The Consultant's services under this Project Specific Agreement and the time frames applicable

to this Project Specific Agreement shall commence upon the date provided in a written

Notification of Commencement ("Commencement Date") provided to the Consultant fiom the

City. The Consultant shall not incur any expenses or obligations for pa¡rrnent to third pafties

priÀr to the issuance of the Notification of Commencement. Consultant must receive written

notice from the City prior to the beginning the performance of services.

Upon receipt of the Notification of Commencement, the Consultant shall commence services to

the City on ttt" Commencement Date, and shall continuously perform seruices to the City,

withoui intemrption, in accordance with the time frames set forth in the Project Schedule"'

IV. Amount, Basis and Method of Compensation

Lump Sum Compensation - City agrees to pay consultant compensation for

p".ø**"eofallservicesdescribedinExhibit..2',llintlretotalamountof$-'plus
ieimbursable expenses not to exceed $ Consultant will submit invoices for monthly

progress paymørts in an amount equivalent to the percontage completion of the total Work'

OR

X City agrees to pay Consultant compensation for performance of all services

¿"scriUe¿ in Exhibit o'2" atConsultant's hourly rates as set forth in Exhibit 003", uP to a maximum

amount not to exceed $102,400.00, plus reimbursable expenses not to exceed $40'000.00.

V. Incorporatlon of Terms and Conditíons of Continuing Service Agreement

This Project Specific Agreement incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the

Continuing Services Agreement dated ECþ¡¡eqL1gJ015 between the City and Consultant as

though fuity set forth herein. In the event that any tetms or conditions of this Project Specific

Agreiment conflict with the Continuing Services Agreement, the more restrictive provision shall

prevail and apply.

Page 3 of7



PAYMENT UNDER THIS PROJECT SPECIFIC AGREEMENT SHALL ONLY BE

MADE FROM APPROPRIATTONS BUDGETED ON AN ANNUAL BASIS.

IN WTTNESS WHFRE-OE, lhe païties have 
^ 
exgcuted this instrument on

*,ir-iþ-'--ão:v" 2ßIl
CITY:

ttst .,.,. 
eìry 2.,þ74rF&

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE

City AttorneY

This agreement shall be executed on behalf of Consultant by its President or a Vice President. If
executãd by a person other than Consultant's President or a Vice President, then attach evidence

of that person's actual authority to bind Consultant to this agreement.

\824190\t -f l8l9387vl

Page 4 of1



EXHIBIT "l'
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Consultant will provide professional engineering services require for the design, permitting
and bidding of a lift statíon and conveyance force main from the proposed Marriott hotel and
Bluewater motel sites, and include engineering and permitting required for sizing of the force
main of this property and other commercial properties located on Overseas Highway to the
Service Area 3 Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) located at 4095 Overseas Highway in
Marathon, Florida.

Page 5 of7



EXHIBIT "2'
SCOPE OF SERVICES AND PROJECT SCHEDULE

CONSULTANT agrees to begin work upon execution of this Work Authorization as directed

by the Utility Manager and will perform the following tasks required for the design, permitting

and bidding of the lift statio¡r and conveyance force main:

o Obtain required suryey information along the proposed force main route along Overseas

Highway to the Service Area 3 WWTP;
r Obtain geotechnical data as required along the alignrnent of the proposed force main and

at the Marriott pump station site;
o Prepare 60% design plans for the proposed force main and lift station in plan and profile

view;
r Provide a6Ao/o plan subminal and construction cost estimate for the City's review and

comment;
¡ Based on City's comments received from the 60% submittal, prepare and submit plans

and all necessary documentation required for FDEP permitting;

o Upon FDEP approval of the project, submit l00o/o design plans and specifications,

including a l00o/o construction cost estimate, to the City for bidding and procutement;

and
o Provide the City with technical assistance during the procurement efforts toward

obtaining a contractor for the project work during the selection process. Assistance

effort will include attendance at a pre-proposal meeting, r'esponding to bidder's

questions, and providing support to the City's selection committee.

Page6 of7



[l uno"Tru*
ñç¡ß1{Or
wßffiþt
üþôÊf toiacMÉG^¡tfltl frolt&Fæ l$&dcæ1 rcrpttll 

'CRre^lKilPlsf

D¡rect COÉts:

2.? surey tÂd SlrE svbclnsdtâîi ' 9lt00o
f .6 PLn Rep?odúþn - t5o0
3.4 Phñ Reprodsüon - 9500

5.r ÐEP PcrmhÀpFlh¡tieD F¿e ' t50lt [âlloHncc)
5.1 Phn RèÞtedwtbn - S5oo



EXIIIBIT *3''

CONSULTANT'S HOURLY RATES

Rates As Set in the Continuing Agreement.

Page 7 of7



Wade Trlm B¡lUng Rste Schedule
water Resources

Wlth Equ¡pmont Bllled SeParatelY
Eft€c{lve Jenuary 2015

T¡tl6

Labor Cost
ClrssllìGatlon

Codå

2015 Rrte
Pqr

Hqr¡r _..

s212.00

$150.00

$120.00

$150.00

$110.00

$90.00

$1¡10.00

$106.00

$s2.00

$105.00

$70.00

$ôs.00

$150.00

$110.00

$85.00

s90.00

û70.00

$65.00

$135.00

$94.00

$81.00

$108.00

$ô8.00

$s6.00

9r25.00

sr 10.00

s95.00

$101.00

$73.00

$50.00

$105.00

$85.00

$75.00

s55.00

$4s.00

$f40.00

$130.00

$110.00

$100.00

$g),00

$70.00

$f30.00

$125.00

$120.00

$90.00

$71.00

$56.00

S1¡16.00

$136.00

s16s.00

236

235

2?4

23t

232

23'l

246

245

244

243

242

241

256

255

2v
253

252

251

2æ
265

281

2æ
2æ.

æ1

2A6

285

M
æ3
2f'2

281

Tæ

7U
783

782

78'l

716

715

7'14

713

712

711

726

725
't24

723

722

721

736

735

731

Professional Englneer lll

Profe$s¡onál Enginêar ll

Pof€ssional Engineel I

Eng¡nær lll

Englmor ll

Engineor I

ProfêssionEl Planner lll

P.ofêsslonal Planner ll

Professional Planner I

Plenner lll

Planner ll

Planner I

Prof. Landscape Architecl lll

Prof. Lardscape Archítecl ll

Prof. Larìdscap€ Archllect I

tåndscäpe Architêcl lll

Lândscap€ Arcñ¡lect ll

Lardscâpê Archllect I

Pro&ss¡onal Scigntist llf

ProÞsslonal Sc¡entist ll

Profêss¡onal Sclentist I

Soentist lll

Scþnt¡st ll

Sc¡entist I

Proft ssionat Sunæyor llt

ProfeEs¡onal Surveyor ll

ProEssional Survsyor I

SÌ¡rveyor lll

Surveyor ll

Suûelror I

Sur\rÊyor Technlclan V

Suw€,)ror Technic¡an lV

SUfv€yor Techn¡cíañ lll

Surveyor Techniôi8n ll

SurvEyor Techniclan I

Constuction Techniclan Vl

Coûstrucllon Techniciân V

Consruclion T€c{ìnlclân lV

Constrætion Technicisn tll

Consfudion Techniclen ll

Con¡lructioû T€chnician I

CAOD Technic¡ân Vl

CAOO Techniclan V

CAO0 Tochnhian lv
CADD Techni:ian lll

CAÐD Technlclen ll

CADD Technician I

Englñeering Spêcialist ll

Enginsering Speclalist I

Engîn€er¡ng Tochnlcian lV



733

7ê2

731

7gô

755

t54
r€3
?62

761

203

2ß2

xll

W¡dÊ Trlm Hltng Rãts Sche&¡le
Wbbr RG€ouiccs

Wth EqulPnent Billed SeParablY

Effsct¡rc JanuarY ¿{l5

Eísircõdng Tecñdcian lll

Erqinssrrng Teôhûlc¡an 11

Ënglnlærlrlg Tåçhnlolsn f

Pro{eot SÞÊtiâlil5t llil$rânager

F¡oþú{SBeefaÛ$t I
hÞctspachti¡tl.
PfoJ.ct Aide l[
ProjactÁi{tB ll

Proj6el Alde I

S-enlor Prlnclgãl

Princþal
.Senb¡ Profes3¡gnål

$96.00

srr.00

êfô.00
.slôo.00

$14S.û0

810S.00

$120.û0

$fi2.ûû
$72.0Q

$a50.00

$240.00

s225.00



ECKLER ENGINEERTNG, INC.

HOIJR{,Y RÄTES

For Work from February l, 2015 through January 31, 2016, the hourly rates f'or

ENGINEER's personnel shall be as follows:

PERSO}¡NEL._CATEGORY HOURLY*ßAIE

Principal
Engineer 8

Engineer 7
Engineer 6
Engineer 5

Engineer 4
Engineer 3
Ðngineer2
Engineer I
Technician 4
Technician 3

Technician 2
Technician I
Secretary
Administrative Assistant

$ 225.00
$ 215.00
$ 204.00
$ 160.00

$ 135.00

$ 105.00
$ 102.00

$ 85.00
$ 80.00
$ 100.00
$ 90.00
$ 78.00
$ 7s.00
$ 84.00
$ 7s.00


